August 2007 Rev. 14 1/19
19
ST202EB - ST202EC
ST232EB - ST232EC
± 15 kV ESD protected 5 V RS-232 transceiver
Features
■ ESD protection for RS-232 I/O pins:
■ ± 15 kV human body model

SOP
Table 1. Device summary
Order codes
Temperature
range
Package Packaging
ST202ECN ST232ECN 0 to 70 °C DIP-16 25 parts per tube / 40 tube per box
ST202EBN ST232EBN -40 to 85 °C DIP-16 25 parts per tube / 40 tube per box
ST202ECD ST232ECD 0 to 70 °C SO-16 (Tube) 50 parts per tube / 20 tube per box
ST202ECDR ST232ECDR 0 to 70 °C SO-16 (Tape & Reel) 2500 parts per reel
ST202EBDR ST232EBDR -40 to 85 °C SO-16 (Tape & Reel) 2500 parts per reel
ST202ECW 0 to 70 °C SO-16 Large (Tube) 49 parts per tube / 25 tube per box
ST202ECWR ST232ECWR 0 to 70 °C SO-16 Large (Tape & Reel) 1000 parts per reel
ST202EBWR ST232EBWR -40 to 85 °C SO-16 Large (Tape & Reel) 1000 parts per reel
ST202ECTR ST232ECTR 0 to 70 °C TSSOP16 (Tape & Reel) 2500 parts per reel
ST202EBTR ST232EBTR -40 to 85 °C TSSOP16 (Tape & Reel) 2500 parts per reel
ST202EB - ST202EC - ST232EB - ST232EC
2/19
Contents
1 Pin configuration   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Maximum ratings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3 Electrical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
4 Typical application  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
5 Typical performance characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
6 Package mechanical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
7 Revision history  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
ST202EB - ST202EC - ST232EB - ST232EC Pin configuration
3/19
1 Pin configuration
Figure 1. Pin connections (top view)
Table 2.  Pin description